UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP., VONAGE AMERICA, INC., VONAGE MARKETING LLC, and NETFLIX, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STRAIGHT PATH IP GROUP, INC., Patent Owner

> Case IPR2014-01224 Patent 6,701,365

NETFLIX, INC. AND STRAIGHT PATH IP GROUP, INC.'S JOINT REQUEST TO FILE AGREEMENT AS BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 317

Petitioner, Netflix, Inc. ("Netflix") and Patent Owner, Straight Path IP Group, Inc. ("Straight Path") hereby jointly request the Settlement Agreement and the License Agreement filed concurrently herewith as Exhibit 1028 be treated as business confidential information, be kept separate from the file of the involved U.S. Patent No. 6,701,365 and be made available only to Federal Government agencies on written request, or to any person on a showing of good cause pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 317(b) and 37 C.R.F. § 42.74(c).

Dated: September 19, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stacy Chen

Stacy Chen, Reg. No. 62,609 schen@kvn.com Matthias A. Kamber (pro hac vice) mkamber@kvn.com Keker & Van Nest LLP 633 Battery Street San Francisco, CA 94111-1809 Tel: 415 391 5400 Fax: 415 397 7188

Counsel for Petitioner NETFLIX, INC.

/s/ Thomas J. McWilliams

Thomas J. McWilliams, Reg. No. 44,930 (tmcwilliams@btlaw.com) Edward F. Behm, Jr., Reg. No. 52,606 (ebehm@btlaw.com) Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 1000 N. West Street, Suite 1500 Wilmington, DE 19801 Tel: (302) 300-3434 Fax: (302) 300-3456

Counsel for Patent Owner STRAIGHT PATH IP GROUP, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that this Joint Request to File Agreement as

Business Confidential was served by electronic mail, as agreed by the parties, on

September 19, 2014, as follows:

Thomas J. McWilliams (tmcwilliams@btlaw.com) Edward F. Behm, Jr. (ebehm@btlaw.com) Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 1000 N. West Street, Suite 1500 Wilmington, DE 19801 Tel: (302) 300-3444 ipr-de@btlaw.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner

Mr. Grant K. Rowan (Grant.rowan@wilmerhale.com) Mr. Victor F. Souto (Vic.souto@wilmerhale.com) Wilmer Hale Pickering Hale and Dorr, LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20006

Attorneys for Petitioners Vonage Holdings Corp., Vonage America, Inc., Vonage Marketing LLC

Dated: September 19, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stacy Chen

Stacy Chen, Reg. No. 62,609 Keker & Van Nest LLP 633 Battery Street San Francisco, CA 94111-1809 Tel: (415) 391-5400